
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003)  

 
 

Monday, 14th July, 2014 
 

At the rising of the Licensing 
Committee 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 4 July 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, K Hastrick, M Hofman, A Khan, 
H Lynch, B Mauthoor, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder and S Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 To submit for signature the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014. 

 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  

 
 Since the last Committee the following Licensing Sub-Committee hearings have 

taken place: 
 
D&S Food and Wine (25 March 2014) Councillors Crout (Chair), I Brown and 
Mills 
The Flamingo (28 April 2014) Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Jeffree and 
Meerabux 
Jazz in the Park (11 June 2014) Councillors Crout (Chair), Lynch and Mills 
The Nascot Arms (19 June 2014) Councillors J Brown (Chair), Connal and 
Jeffree 
  
Licensing Sub-Committee minutes are available to view on the Council’s website: 
 http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133  
  
The respective Chairs will be asked to approve and sign the minutes. 
 

5. REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE POLICY (Pages 1 - 24) 

 
 Report of Head of Community and Customer Services  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   

 
 
 

PART A 

 

Report to: Licensing (Licensing Act 2003) Committee 

Date of meeting: 14 July 2014 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Review of sex establishment licence policy 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Council has powers in relation to sexual establishments (“sex shops”) and 
sexual entertainment venues (such as lap-dancing clubs).  The Committee has 
adopted a non-statutory policy about these licences, which is due for review.   
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The policy at appendix 1 be re-adopted for a further three years. 

 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8476 or email jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.   
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services 
 
 

[...]
es to which this Licence 
relates: 
 
(1) Performers may not perform any act that clearly simulates any sexual 
act; 
(2) Performers may not intentionally touch a customer any time during the 
performance unless absolutely accidentally or due to a third party; 
(3) Performers may not use inappropriate, suggestive or sexually graphic 
language at any time; 
(4) Performers must never intentionally touch the genitals or breasts of 
another dancer or to knowingly permit another dancer to intentionally touch 
their genitals or breasts; 
(5) Performers must not engage in communications that could be deemed 
as acts of prostitution or solicitation, even if the Performer has no intention of 
carrying out the act; 
(6) Performers only perform nude or semi-nude dancing (of any 
description) within areas specified by the Council. 

Page 23



 

  

19. The Licensee must ensure that during performances to which this Licence 
relates: 
 
(1) Customers may not dance at any time except in areas specifically 
designated by the Council as being separate from areas for sexual 
entertainment.   
(2) Customers must remain appropriately clothed at all times.   
 

20. The Licensee shall ensure that CCTV is installed and maintained to the 
satisfaction of Hertfordshire Constabulary, and that any images are (a) 
retained for a period of at least 31 days and (b) made available on request to 
a police officer or authorised officer of the Council.   

21. The Licensee shall provide in a timely fashion copies of any documents 
reasonably required by an authorised officer of the Council in relation to 
compliance with this Licence. 

 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Review of sex establishment licence policy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003) 
 

14 JULY 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
 Councillors I Brown, K Crout, G Derbyshire, K Hastrick, 

M Hofman, A Khan, H Lynch, B Mauthoor, M Mills, G Saffery, 
D Scudder, S Williams, J Aron and S Bashir 
 

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
Legal and Democratic Section Head 
Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)  
   

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There were two changes of membership for this meeting: Councillor Aron 
replaced Councillor Jeffree and Councillor Bashir replaced Councillor Connal.   
  
Councillors Khan and Bashir advised that they may need to leave the meeting 
early. 
  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
  
 

3   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 March 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
  
 

4   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 
which had taken place since the last Committee meeting.   
  
The minutes were submitted to the Chairs of each Sub-Committee for approval. 
  
 

5   REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out minor changes to the existing Sex Establishment Licence 
Policy which was due for renewal. 



 
2 

  
The Licensing Manager introduced the report.  No consultation had taken place 
as there were no recommendations to change the policy, nor had any 
representations been received. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
that the policy at appendix 1 be re-adopted for a further three years. 
  
  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 8.55 pm 
and finished at 9.00 pm 
 

 

 


